## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Anna Lee Tonkovich	12/03/2009
Ravi Arora	12/01/2009
John Brophy	12/03/2009
Francis P. Daly	11/26/2009
Soumitra Deshmukh	11/25/2009
Maddalena Fanelli	11/25/2009
Kai Todd Paul Jarosch	12/01/2009
Timothy J. LaPlante	11/30/2009
Richard Q. Long	11/30/2009
Terry Mazanec	11/25/2009
Daniel Francis Ryan	11/25/2009
Laura J. Silva	11/25/2009
Wayne W. Simmons	12/07/2009
Bruce Stangeland	12/07/2009
Thomas Yuschak	11/30/2009
Robert Dwayne Litt	11/30/2009
Steven T. Perry	11/24/2009
Jeffrey Dale Marco	11/30/2009
Michael Alan Marchiando	11/30/2009

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Velocys, Inc.	
Street Address:	7950 Corporate Boulevard	
City:	Plain City	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43064	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

	Property Type	Number
י		DATENT

501056959 REEL: 023734 FRAME: 0374

\$80,00 US0960128

PCT Number:	US0960128
Application Number:	12576458

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)621-6165

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-621-1113
Email: jfarr@rennerotto.com

Correspondent Name: NEIL A. DUCHEZ (VELOCYS) RENNER, OTTO, B

Address Line 1: 1621 EUCLID AVENUE

Address Line 2: 19TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VELPP0112USC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Neil A. DuChez

Total Attachments: 10 source=Assign1#page1.tif source=Assign1#page2.tif source=Assign1#page3.tif source=Assign1#page4.tif source=Assign1#page5.tif source=Assign1#page6.tif source=Assign1#page7.tif source=Assign1#page8.tif source=Assign1#page9.tif source=Assign1#page9.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023734 FRAME: 0375

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned

Anna Lee Tonkovich 6493 Ballantrae Place Dublin, Ohio 43016

Ravi Arora 7043 Cunningham Drive New Albany, Ohio 43054

John Brophy
1 Cavendish Place
Bath
BA12UB
United Kingdom

Francis P. Daly 188 North Franklin Street Delaware, Ohio 43015

Soumitra Deshmukh 4647 Tuttles View Drive Dublin, Ohio 43016

Maddalena Fanelli 5535 Esplanade Street Columbus, Ohio 43211

Kai Tod Paul Jarosch 839 Vernon Road Bexley, Ohio 43209

Timothy J. LaPlante 2155 Craigside Drive Columbus, Ohio 43235 Richard Q. Long 6710 Upper Brook Way New Albany, Ohio 43054

Terry Mazanec 7168 Selworthy Lane Solon, Ohio 44139

Daniel Francis Ryan 245 Old Long Pond Road Brewster, Massachusetts 02631

Laura J. Silva 5583 Dumfries Court West Dublin, Ohio 43017

Wayne W. Simmons 8870 Tartan Fields Drive Dublin, Ohio 43017

Bruce Stangeland 691 Cragmont Avenue Berkeley, California 94708

Yong Wang 2884 Troon Ct. Richland, Washington 99352

Thomas Yuschak 2792 Bold Venture Drive Lewis Center, Ohio 43035

Robert Dwayne Litt 728 Collingwood Drive Westerville, Ohio 43081

Steven T. Perry 8458 Squad Drive Galloway, Ohio 43119

Jeffrey Dale Marco 10068 South Charleston Pike South Charleston, Ohio 45368 Michael Alan Marchiando 6009 Biggert Rd. London, Ohio 43140

hereby sell, transfer and assign to Velocys, Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a place of business at 7950 Corporate Boulevard, Plain City, Ohio 43064 USA, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, so far as concerns the United States and the Territories and Possessions thereof and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions in

# PROCESS AND APPARATUS EMPLOYING MICROCHANNEL PROCESS TECHNOLOGY

set forth in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/576,458 filed October 9, 2009, and International Application Serial No. PCT/US09/60128 filed October 9, 2009, said application for United States Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions in the United States and countries foreign to the United States, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patent; said assignee being hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said assignee or otherwise as said assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise; the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to said assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given, and that the undersigned will do all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by said assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to said assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance which may be requested by said assignee, to furnish said assignee with all facts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of said inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent.

I authorize the patent attorney of record and/or having power of attorney in the U.S. patent application identified above to insert the serial number and filing date information for the patent application in the appropriate spaces in this assignment document when that information becomes available.

Attested by: Ann Brandt

T 1

Signed:

-12-14

Date:

Attested by:	Signed:	Date:
Ann Brandt	Ravi Arora	12/1/2009
	John Brophy	
Ann Brandt	Francis P. Daly  Soumitra Deshmukh	11/25/09.
Ann Brandt	Moddelen Jede:	11/25/09
Ann Brandt	Maddalena Fapelli  Kai Tod Paul Jarosch	Dec 15+2009
ann Branat	a fte	11/30/09
Ann Branat	Timothy J. LaPlante  Richard Low  Richard Q. Long	11/30/09
Ann Branat	Terry Mazzarec Terry Mazzarec	250000
Ann Brandt	Daniel Francis Ryan  Laura J. Silva	25 NEV 09
	Wayne W. Simmons	
	Bruce Stangeland	
Ann Brandt Ann Brandt	Thomas Yuschak Robert Dwayne Litt	<u>4/30/09</u> tt 30 Nov 2009

Page 4 of 5

Attested by:	Signed:	Date:
Ann Brandt	Ravi Arora  John Brophy	12-03-4
	Francis P. Daly	All year distributions and the second
	Soumitra Deshmukh	Management of the second of th
American and refer for community of the	Maddalena Fancili	
The second continuous and a second continuous and the second continuou	Kai Tod Paul Jarosch	
	Timothy J. LaPlante	
	Richard Q. Long	
And the second s	Terry Mazanec	Vanisher on Vanisher of the second of the se
	Daniel Francis Ryan	ner onderer
What is a series of the series	Laura J. Silva	Mark of the control o
The state of the s	Wayne W. Simmons	
	Bruce Stangeland	
### Annual Control of the Control of	Yong Wang	1905 de minima de maria de mar
(Incompanients) - After a material description of the second of the seco	Thomas Yuschak	
	Robert Dwayne Litt	Niller, Stages

Attested by:	Signed:	Date:
	Ravi Arora	
Ann Brana	John Brophy	11-26-09
<b>,</b>		)
	Soumitra Deshmukh	
	Maddalena Fanclli	
	Kai Tod Paul Jarosch	
	Timothy J. LaPlante	
	Richard Q. Long	
	Terry Mazanec	
	Daniel Francis Ryan	
	Laura J. Silva	
	Wayne W. Simmons	
	Bruce Stangeland	
	Yong Wang	
	Thomas Yuschak	
	Robert Dwayne Litt	

Attested by:	Signed:	Date:
	Ravi Arora	
	John Brophy	
	Francis P. Daly	
	Soumitra Deshmukh	
	Maddalena Fanelli	
	Kai Tod Paul Jarosch	
	Timothy J. LaPlante	
	Richard Q. Long	
alies C. Ryon	Terry Mazanec  Daniel Francis Ryan	11/25/09
	Laura J. Silva	
	Wayne W. Simmons	
	Bruce Stangeland	
	Yong Wang	
	Thomas Yuschak	
	Robert Dwayne Litt	

Page 4 of 5

Attested by:	Signed:	Date:
	Ravi Arora	
	John Brophy	
Management of the second of th	Francis P. Daly	
	Soumitra Deshmukh	
	Maddalena Fanelli	
	Kai Tod Paul Jarosch	***************************************
	Timothy J. LaPlante	
	Richard Q. Long	
	Terry Mazanec	
	Daniel Francis Ryan	
Ann Brandt	Laura J. Silva  Wayne W. Simmons	Dec 7, 200
	Bruce Stangeland	
	Yong Wang	
	Thomas Yuschak	
	Robert Dwayne Litt	

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 023734 FRAME: 0383** 

Attested by:	Signed:	Date:
	Ravi Arora	
	John Brophy	
	Francis P. Daly	
-	Soumitra Deshmukh	
	Maddalena Fanelli	
	Kai Tod Paul Jarosch	
	Timothy J. LaPlante	
	Richard Q. Long	
	Terry Mazanec	
	Daniel Francis Ryan	
	Laura J. Silva	
Ann Brandt	Wayne W. Simmons  Bruce Stangeland  Bruce Stangeland	12/7/09
	Yong Wang	
	Thomas Yuschak	
	Robert Dwayne Litt	

Attested by:	Signed:	Date:
Ann Brandt	Steven T. Perry	27 Nov. 2007
Ann Brandt	Jefftey Dale Marco	0 30 No 1009
Ann Brandt	Michael Alan Marchiando	Niv 30, 2000

**RECORDED: 01/05/2010**